# REGISTRATION SERVICE BOY SCOUTS OF AMERICA

•		DATE: 8/7/	90
FULL NAME Robert Allen Co	ook ou can possibly get f	S.S. NO.	
	on can bossion der i	dir name;	
ADDRESS_		221	205
CITY Jacksonville		•	
DATE OF BIRTH 6/17/61	(This is impo	rtant and should be exa	ct)
APPROXIMATE AGE 28	(To be used OKLY wh	en date of birth is not	known)*
RELIGION	NATIONALITY (Citiz	en of)	
OCCUPATION Instructor U.S	. Navy		
EDUCATION 14 years			
WAIGHT 165 HEIG	HT 6'	RACE W	
COLUR OF HALR Brown	COLOR	OF EYES Blue	
ANY DISTINGUISHING PHYSICA	L CHARACTERSTICS	lone	
HUBBIES OF SPECIAL INTERES	TS		
MARIED / X7 SINGLE /	7 HAME OF SPOUSE		
CHIEDREN			
(Name, SCOUTING CONNECTIONS:	number, ages, if poss	1 Die)	
UNIT # CITY STA		DATE REGISTERED DATE	RESIGNED
19 Jacksonville F1 Chartered Organization P			
,	orrection addge		
SPECIAL RECOGNITION	DATE OF INCIDENT 3/1/	90 RESOLUTION 2/3	
INCIDENT: TYPE 2 [	ORIE OF INCIDENT 3717	Resolution	
1=Scout Related 2=Non-scout related		<ol> <li>Internal (only Scouts</li> <li>Criminal action</li> </ol>	s Know)
No homesexual (not specific	cally with youth)	Court action Probationary status	
JUL 12 1991 Check off list of attached	documentation	5. Reported to state age	ency
SEPTIL ADESIGNATION of incider	nt		÷
<ol> <li>Victim(s) statement</li> <li>media reports</li> </ol>			
<ol> <li>Legal proceedings</li> <li>Offender's statement</li> </ol>			CONFIDENTIAL
6. Official notification 7. Found quilty/innocent		,	
Council NORTH FLORIS	(07)	Themas Dem	OCT 18 1990
3000-11-03-12-12-12-12-1	<del></del>	SCOUT EXECUTIVE	MOUNTE - FE

July 15, 1991

Mr. James J. Terry Scout Executive North Florida Council, No. 87

PERSONAL AND CONFIDENTIAL

SUBJECT: ROBERT ALLEN COOK

Dear Jim:

Thank you for the detailed information sent concerning the above Scouter. This case has been reviewed with our attorney and is now on our permanent Ineligible Volunteer File.

Sincerely,

Paul Ernst, Director Registration and Statistical Service

eko

cc: James D. Wilson, Southeast Region





#### NORTH FLORIDA COUNCIL BOY SCOUTS OF AMERIC

Mr. Paul Ernst Boy Scouts of America May 13, 1991

Irving, Texas 75015-2079

Dear Paul:

Reference your letter of April 29, 1991 regarding Robert Allen Cook.

Duval County Court Records currently indicate that Robert Allen Cook has a case number 5072-CF-A. The case was file on May 3, 1990, disposition indicated was "9" (deferred prosecution program) the State Attorney assigned to the case is 90-9046-A (Anthony Berry).

I visited with Assistant State Attorney Anthony Berry and asked about status of Robert Allen Cook. Mr. Berry introduced me to Yolanda Jones, who is the co-coordiantor for "kids in distress" program. This program is a pre-trial intervention program and if the subject successfully completes this program, no trail will occur. He must sign an agreement, (a "contract") with certain stipulations outlined for his treatment and performance within this two year period, prior to a decision by the court on what further action to take. This agreement was signed on April 19, 1990.

Some of the highlights of the agreement at this point indicate that he is required to successfully complete therapy. He will be supervised by the Department of Corrections with weekly contact. He will perform 80 hours of community service. He will pay for any necessary victim counseling. He must have no contact with the victim and he must have no unsupervised contact with minor children. He must not leave Duval County. There are other stipulations within the contract that are similar in nature.

It is indicated that he is showing good response as of this date.

I would recommend that we follow up in April of 1992 to see what his performance has been at the end of the two year period.

Let me know if you have any further suggestions of ideas.

Steven K. Moore

Sincerely yours,

Director of Support Service

cc:

Jim Wilson



READY FOR FILE

APR 30 1991

April 29, 1991

BARBARA GOSEY

Mr. James J. Terry Scout Executive North Florida Council, No. 87

PERSONAL AND CONFIDENTIAL

SUBJECT: ROBERT ALLEN COOK

Dear Jim:

This is just a follow-up related to the legal action. Has Hr. Cook now been convicted of having sexual relations with

This is all we still need to have a complete file and be able to refuse registration at any time in the future.

Thanks so much for your help.

Sincerely,

Paul Ernst, Director Registration and Statistical Service

bg

cc: James D. Wilson, Southeast Region

October 26, 1990

Mr. James J. Terry Scout Executive North Florida Council, No. 87

PERSONAL AND CONFIDENTIAL

SUBJECT: ROBERT ALLEN COOK

Dear Jim:

I really appreciated all the material you sent us concerning the above named individual. This indicates that he has been arrested and that he did admit to sexually molesting \_\_\_\_\_\_.

We would like to have the outcome of the legal action, once it has been completed. This will be most helpful to us for our file should neither you nor I be in our present job at a later time.

Thanks for your help in completing this matter.

Sincerely,

Paul Ernst, Director Registration and Statistical Service

ag

cc: Southeast Region

OCT 2 - 1990 ERIN O'RILEY



# NORTH FLORIDA COUNCIL BOY SCOUTS OF AMERICA



Mr. Robert Allen Cook

September 17, 1990

Jacksonville, Florida 32205

Dear Mr. Cook:

After careful review, we have decided that your registration with the Boy Scouts of America should be denied. We are therefore compelled to request that you sever any relations that you may have with the Boy Scouts of America. A refund of your registration fee is enclosed.

You should understand that BSA membership registration is a privilege and is not automatically granted to everyone who applies. We reserve the right to refuse registration whenever there is a concern that an individual may not meet the high standards of membership which the BSA seeks to provide for American youth.

If you wish to have this decision reviewed by a BSA regional review committee, please write to the regional director within 60 days of the date of this letter, explaining your version of the facts supporting your claim that your registration as a BSA member should be reinstated. The procedures for a review of this decision are attached.

Sincerely yours

James J. Terry, Jr. Scout Executive



#### Attachment to Letter

The following information is provided should you desire a review by the Southeast Region, B.S.A., of the decision to deny your registration.

- 1. Within 60 days, you must request in writing a review of this decision. Your request should be sent to the Regional Director, Southeast Region, B.S.A., PO Box 440728, Kennesaw, Georgia 30144. In your request you may include your version of what occurred in support of your claim that your registration should not have been denied.
- 2. Upon the receipt of your written request, a committee will be appointed to review the situation.
- 3. You may attend the review hearing, but it is not adversarial in nature and neither the committee nor you will be represented by legal counsel. If you wish, you may be accompanied by no more than two other individuals if their testimony might assist the committee in discovering the truth and arriving at a correct decision.
- 4. The committee will review the facts as presented, and may interview any persons whose testimony might assist them in arriving at a correct decision.
- 5. You will receive a letter setting forth the decision of the committee.
- 6. If you disagree with the decision of the committee, you may request a review of this decision by the National Council of the Boy Scouts of America.

087 50019 122697

BOY SCOUTS OF AMERICA NORTH FLORIDA COUNCIL NO. 87

(	OUR REF. NO	YOUR INVOICE NO.	INVOICE DATE	INVOICE AMOUNT	AMOUNT PAID	DISCOUNT TAKEN	NET CHECK AMOUN
	*:: <i>G</i> **:*	Deren va Nijayê	2577 (24)7576	7.80	2.80 L	2.480 H (-11 - 3.00 A)	0180 0100
	:						
	ſ	•					
			-				
_							



## NORTH FLORIDA COUNCIL NO. 87 BOY SCOUTS OF AMERICA

BARNETT BANK MURRAY HILL OFFICE

JACKSONVII LE EL 32705

009280

DATE CHECK NO.

CHECK AMOUNT

7:288277.80

PAY TO THE PURCLEY FOR LIMIT

ORLER

Odr. Whither

#\*009280# #O£3000047#

1400 AMO (000 1000 MINISTERS ATTEXANDERS AND AREA CONTRACTOR

2131031137"

Date September 24, 1990

I visited with Raplh Thieman, Chairman of Muskogee District and from his office I made a phone call to Mr. William C. Chitty, Charter Representative of Police Athletic League Scout Troop 19. I advised Mr. Chitty that we were interested in having a conversation with him regarding Robert Cook and his relationship with young people. We arranged to meet Mr. Chitty at 10:30 the morning of September 24, 1990.

Time 11:20 a.m.

The conversation with Mr. Chitty went well and I shared a copy of the arrest report with Mr. Chitty. He advised us that Robert Cook had to come to his house shortly following his arrest and indicated that he had to withdraw from active Troop operation until the issue of the arrest was settled.

We indicated to Mr. Chitty that we needed to proceed and remove Robert Cook from active registration with the Boy Scouts of America and invited him to come along with us to do this if he chose. He indicated he was not interested in accompanying us, he also indicated he had no problem with our decision.

Monday September 24, 1990: Time 2:30 p.m.

I reached Mr. Cook at his residence and he would not agree to a visit without my first indicating what the visit entailed. I indicated to Mr. Cook that I needed to discuss the issues of his recent arrest and his continuation with the Boy Scouts of America with him and share with him his opportunity for reinstatement if he wishes to do that at some point in time. Mr. Cook then agreed to visit with me and I made a trip to his residence at Jacksonville, Florida I delivered his letter and his attachment that indicated his appeal procedures and a check for \$2.80 for his registration. Mr. Cook did not seem adversiral.

FELONY.

TEASE PANT				ING REPOR	ONE	O TOUR		ACEU AFEC	
1	1	OF	FICE OF SH	ERIFF		1-4c	1114		
- Am - d - d	T NAME A		SONVILLE,	ALIASES OF HIC		1 10	IIIa		_
	OF A	A LIPOLE NAME		NON	XALUES				
LOOK, KOBE	- / ( ( (	AN		<u> </u>				-	
		RESIDENCE	PLACE OF BIR	/•	STOTE, COUNTRY	, ,	TIZENSHIP	732	21.7
		LALE 1	Indian	apolis inc		c	coells,	1136-	/ عاد
iname.	AN FA	3 HOW LO	XAL MI (24)	CHIVER STATES	RABMUM 3	SINE			
	3170	S GYA	<b>KZ</b>	NONE				1	(
ME DINOKED MARESTING		LOCAL PRIOR		DATE OF	виты		KK.	1	
740				106-	17-61	1	25		ĺ
	ıso					HEIR MITTE		}	
1.1 1 1/1 1 -	THOSW THE		HAIR		PLEXION	HE TOTAL	1-1	1	
WIME		sui	prn i	Slich LS	SM	1 :		1	
SOUTH SHAM DAINSHELLE	ETC   COOE	SUCIAL SECU	AITY NUMBER	`	y cen	Z HUMBER	•	I	
NONE	COO€ I							1	
CCUPITRY	l (u	MOTER		ELIPE	22 3POOA R3YC			1	ļ
1 . 1		U.S.NAV	/	W.	A.S.	TAX		1	Ĭ
enstructor	PHOPERIT OFF				HELISION	J.:/:		1	
1 2 v 4 S	17. 72	~	BOOKING SY			-46		1	;
	<u> </u>		Wa		1			į	I
ATERNATION CHAICEN	SEALYSHING USE	THE -	ONE LAF SE	ALENCE	1	COUCH TIME		<u> </u>	ļ
1.6 12163 7063	Che ner :	15 7.83	1						1
Signa Craft FICER/ 171	39E	TIME	COUPT						
0010000	11/90	O(GG)	CCONTY	CINCUIT X	FEDERAL	(ताम्स् म			
FILE CHIECT SCHOOL HEARD	AHHAGNAENT	T-1,1,1-	CONTINUED				PAGE BURE	FELL HINNER	
1/2/2	7/15								
X1012								ļ <u>. —                                </u>	
COMPINUED (\$ INTINUE	D CHAININE	D CONTINUA	.D COM	rimito CC	DOMEST	CONTINUED	C. 34	ITHRICO DES	REPORT.
			1				1.		
		1							
NOPERTY TAKEN BY ARRESTING O	fficer from prison	UL OT ALL DEMAND REM	٠.			WAT	CAL	NUCMA	MUNIE T
one X			٨١	CDEU	$M \cap CH$	INGT	INI	NONE	
OW ARHEST MADE	المكادة	JAPAS :	OTHER	によりにレー	-44WOU	HILL	UIL		
- V		<b>-</b>							
CILL I OH VIEW (		WHEST WARRANT	OTHERVAR	RANT :	JURISDICTION S				
EHICLE DESCRIPTION (FEAR MAKE	E MODEL, CORDA DE	G / AND STATE)	<b></b> .		000004	VEHICLE STO	NED I OF LEF	T AT	
NONE		3 6963			13/15/15				
MOENCE C NUME X	- 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1	では、	<u> </u>	4: 24.	1 13 2 2 13				
ASINAL PROPERTY	B # 45	FIE OF SERVICE	Tage	المراجع المستراك المرا			ERE TURNED OPERTY ROO		
DUCAL ISMAN BUNDANIO	TW L	ient-e-t	72,25	7-33 F-33 F	THIN		37 (111170)	OCCAET M	
,	LDI								JMBER
HOVE.		I U Land	EPL:	/ PERM	117137				JMBER
AVICTIM	14 20 41 41 41		IEPL	PERE	แพย			<b>,</b>	
1 ICOMPLANAL TO	AVE		ICLL!	PERL	แนก	TELEPHO	ie HUMBER	flue Peu	
William Land			ICPL)	PENE	INU	TELEPTO	ie HUMBER	flue Peu	
	A VE		ICTL	PERI	ING	TELEPHON	is universely	k	όντο 
3.6			ICPL)	PERE		JELL PROC	E MARIE	THE PE	όνεο 
DANG THE	in the second se		ICPL.	PERM		Tarker Tarker	E MODALE		lurt
N N	-noo ne cye	ACCOPAL HELE	1	PENE	ING	TELLPHON OF PRO	E MULTICAL RAJION	k	lurt
100E1 N 1 COOE1 N	and fige		1	-coe 1 0 1		TELEPHONE PROCESSES IN			lurt
PARESTEE INVOLVED YES	. 40 y	MEAPON SELLED	1	-coe 1 0 1	TW Fulleted in				lurt
CODE   N   CODE   N PRESTEE INVOLVED YES	. 40 y	<del></del>	1	- COSE 1 0 1	KM INTERECTION	YES ( A			lurt
TRAFFC ACCIDENT	. 40 y	MEAPON SELLED	1	- COSE 1 0 1	KM INTERECTION				lurt
TRAFFIC ACCIDENT ( THAFFIC ACCIDENT ( THAFFIC ACCIDENT ( THAFFIC ACCIDENT (	X	MEAPON SELLED CONET COT	1	butter Old	AN UNIVERSIM	YES ( A			lurt
CODE   N   CODE   N  ARESTEE INVOLVED YES  ITRAFFIC ACCIDENT    INVERSISHER RELEASED  ASH T SHIRETY (1) NEA	X	MEAPON SELLED COME I CO 1  EXP SENT	1. (	PHINE DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPE	AM LAHVEDIM	THERE !	0		lurt
CODE I N I CODE I N ARESTEE INVOLVED YES TRAFFY ACCIDENT (	X	MEAPON SELLED COME I CO 1  EXP SENT	1	PHINE DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPE	AN UNIVERSIM	YES ( A	0		ono lurt

	R HIMLIGH JIA
NARRATIVE (must include all the elements of the charged offense)	
ON 03-01-40 AT 0355 I WAS D.	ISFATCHED TO A
MOLESTING COMPLAINT AT	
USON MY ARRIVAL I SPOKE	To
WHO STATED THAT HEE HUSBAND A	
SEXUAL INTERCOURSE WITH	
ADMIT	TED TO HAVING SEX-
WAL INTERCOURSE WITH THE SUSPE	ECT
THE WITNESS STATE	D THAT THE SUSPECT
ADMITTED HAVING SEXUAL INTERC	OURSE WITH THE
LICTIM THE SUSPECT ROBERT COOK,	
. WHILE I WAS STIL	
HIM HIS KIGHTS, HE STATED TI	MAT HE HAD BEEN
MAYING SEXULL INTERCOURSE	
FOR STYERAL MONTHS, I ARRE	
MAD TRANSPORTED HIM TO THE	SEX (RIMES
IHEN I CANS,	PORTO TO TOTE
LUMINIC COUNTY JAIL.	
	11 /2 / 1 CO T 10.12/ 2
Unitivest that my vehicle be regally parked and secured  Substitution 1 feating vehicle must be moved within 24 hours and that the	OF ARTEST (17), AND
Surviving Sheriff's Office is not responsible for my vehicle.	
VEHICLE COSTATION	
ੇ ਜ਼ਿਲ੍ਹਾ ਦੇ and subsc	nded design revites
	1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1
Shidafford	127.607
LAPACY	मान् द्वा महत्त्वाहरूका तहासा राज्यात् काहामा १ मा १ मार भर्त । इस एक्टरेन्समान् १ एमार १ वेंग १ स





LAST LABEL EXP IAT 0391 10/18/90 15:03 PRINTER AGENCY: M ADULT/YOUTH: A \$0.00 60.00 ZIP: 32205 MAG-STATUS: TRANSFER DATE: ---SOURTE--- PRICE SUB STRT ---COPIES-- ISSUES TO GO AREAR CACL POUNT CODE TRY DATE FIRST LAST ORIG TOTAL COUNT 0 BULK 004 Ē PF2>OELETE PF12>MENU CLR>END NEDBER OFLETED FROM DATAGASE SUCCESSFULLY MENBERSHIP SUPPORT SYSTEM ं ADDRZ: JACKSONVILLE SEO ENROLL: 0289 BIRTH: 0661 SEX: M MEMBER DELETE 10 0690 0690 1190 MACAZINES LAST : COOK FINDERCODE: 51 PHONE: PRG UNIT S0019 SEQ. 122597 PGN/UNIT: ADDRAS TYPE CACL P'UNT COOF

TRANSFER FROM = CNCL:

PUSITION: CC REG STATUS: D

REN DATE 0191

Œ

FIRST: ROBERT

ADORSE ACOR:

CHCL 087

MS08

Stilted on King

Jule 10/16/90

Culit some

001	JNCIL	
1 7 1 1 1	INIT	
1 - 1 / 1	IIVESAL	

No. <u>87</u>	Date 10-16-90

LEFER TO YOUR TRANSMITTAL REPORT NO. \_ REGISTRATION SERVICE REGISTRATION Unit no. 50019 Term: \_\_\_\_\_ months unit unit additional enrollment ☐ Unit charter fee of \$20: Received \$\_\_\_\_\_ Required \$\_\_\_\_\_ @ \$\_\_\_\_\_ each: Received \$\_\_\_\_\_ Required \$\_\_\_\_\_ ☐ \_\_\_\_\_ Leaders a \_\_\_ transfer \_\_\_\_\_ multiple \_\_\_\_each: Received \$\_\_\_\_ Required \$\_\_\_ Members . Leaders listed on transmittal form \_\_\_\_\_\_ Leaders listed on application ☐ \_\_\_\_\_ Members \_ Renewal date given \_\_\_\_\_ We have \_\_\_ ☐ Transfers must pay \$1 each. ☐ No application received ☐ Not on transmittal report ☐ Duplicate entry ☐ Correction made per your letter/telephone call \_\_\_\_ ☐ No answer to our defective registration telephone inquiry \_\_\_\_\_ \_\_\_\_\_ 🗆 Under age ☐ Incomplete address □ Name missing BOYS' LIFE Term: \_\_\_\_\_ months ☐ Paid for \_\_\_\_\_ subscriptions; listed \_\_\_\_ subscriptions: Received \$\_\_\_ Incorrect fees: \_ \_\_\_\_\_ subscriptions. 

Back issues are not available. ☐ Please check attached copy. Pay debit—use credit or return with copy of the roster showing corrections needed. Please add or subtract the amount(s) indicated on your next transmittal in the proper column(s) and return the original. Unit charter fee Explorer Tiger Cub Career Awareness Explorer BILLING **Cub Scout** Leader **Boy Scout** Boys' Life Varsity Scout Total Unit charter fee Explorer

### CREDITING

Tiger Cub

**Cub Scout** 

**Boy Scout** 

Varsity Scout

Career Awareness Explorer

Leader

Boys' Life Total